The Write Touch

2022
A Literary Magazine by Youth Authors and Artists
of Council Bluffs, Iowa

Front Cover:

Barbie Girl
London Wright

Grade 7, Gerald Kirn Middle School

The Write Touch
2022

39th Annual Literary Magazine
by Youth Authors and Artists

Published by
The Council Bluffs Optimist Club and
Council Bluffs Community School District

i

Introduction
The Write Touch is published annually by the Council Bluffs Community School District in cooperation with the
Council Bluffs Optimist Club. Students in the Council Bluffs Community Schools, Lewis Central Community
Schools, Saint Albert Catholic Schools, Heartland Christian School, Children’s Square U.S.A., and Iowa School for
the Deaf are invited to submit entries.
The Council Bluffs Community School District, Lewis Central Community School District, Saint Albert
Catholic Schools, Heartland Christian School, Children’s Square U.S.A. and Iowa School for the Deaf provide
instruction and encouragement to young writers and artists. It is our desire to share their original written work
(with editor rights) and original artwork with school patrons and citizens of Council Bluffs.
The selection of literary works to be published is determined each year by a panel of judges from the Council Bluffs
Optimist Club. Area art teachers selected the student art work that is showcased.
We hope that you enjoy this literary magazine and that you remember the citizens of this community who have
made this production possible.
Dr. Corey Vorthmann
Chief Academic Officer
Council Bluffs Community School District

Roger Williams
The Council Bluffs Optimist Club

The Write Touch can be accessed online at the Council Bluffs Community School District’s website at
www.cb-schools.org, under ‘District’, then ‘Write Touch.’

Acknowledgements
Our thanks to the following people for making this literary magazine possible:
Interstate Printing Company, where the magazine was printed
Kelsey Johnson, Communications Specialist, Council Bluffs Schools, designed and edited the magazine layout
Carrie Nepple, English Language Arts Curriculum Specialist 9-12, coordinated literary items and process
Michaela Hill, Visual and Performing Arts Curriculum Specialist K-12, coordinated art selection process
Jennifer Urlaub, English Language Arts Curicculum Specialist 6-8, coordinated literary items
Dr. Corey Vorthmann, Chief Academic Officer, Council Bluffs Schools
Dr. Vickie Murillo, Superintendent, Council Bluffs Schools
The Council Bluffs Optimist Club
Rev. Dr. Tony Paff, Jill Hoy, Leonard Wright, Rachel Schott, writing judges
Roger R. Williams and Garry Woods, The Write Touch Co-Liaisons

ii

Table of Contents
Page 1

Butterfly by Kyila Rush
Butterflies in My Stomach by Zyler Sigafoose

Page 13

The Blue Door by Kaylee Woolsoncroft
7/29/20 by Brooke Smith

Page 2

The Journey of Life by Grant Springman
Sunset by Sadie Olson

Page 14

Shattered Glass by Lily Mitchell
A Self Portrait by Sophia Ochoa

Page 3

Self Aware by Grace Julian
Hernando by Keyli Sandoval

Page 15

Perfect Just the Way You Are by Camila Avalos
In My Head by Whitney Fisher

Page 4

A Flower's Fall by Madilynn Kuhn-Colburn
Page 16
My Beautiful Flower by Maria Ximena Montes
de-Oca Martinez

The Dagger by Hannah Steinmetz

Page 5

Rose Parks and Injustice by Emma Samaniego
Strawberry Jewelry Tray by Evelin Cruz

Page 17

The Accident by Damaris Gonzalez Alvarado
The Final Rose by Mackenzie Sharp

Page 6

Brooklynn by Mason Davis
So Many Stars by Leah Carr

Page 18

Bee by Hailey Hansen
I Remember by Hope Manz

Page 7

Arnold by Lauren Jorgensen
My Father's Shirts by Sierra Boham

Page 19

"Untitled" by Jazmin Wilkinson
The Fourth of July by Nolan Collett

Page 8

Citrus Overload by Christian Ngo
My Poems by Theo Blue

Page 20

"Paradise" Island by Cody Kirkman

Page 9

Just M3 by Marcus Duncan
Poker Mind by Mya Scheer

Page 21

Going to College by Lillie Robey
Freckles by Gabby White

Page 10

The World We Live In by Jessica Solorio Garcia
Looking to the Future by Dianna Graham

Page 22

Ellie's Story by Abigail Borcherding

Page 11

The Fire by Matilda Peterson
Thinking by Claire Lewis

Page 23

Constant Clock by Makena Kramer
The Art Club by Shayla Mai

Page 12

Fire Vase by Lillianna Bates
Blue and Brown Bowl by Lillian Allen

Page 24

Landscape by Ty Thomson
Where do we go after death? by Cecilia Watts

iii

Butterfly
Kyila Rush

Grade 8, Woodrow Wilson Middle School
A butterfly is as stunning as the night sky.
When you see it fly by, you can stop and watch with your eyes.
It's one of the most beautiful creatures in the world, it makes you want to twirl.
Its wings are so gentle, like a song-made instrumental.
Butterflies don't have a great life span, so you have to cherish them as much as you can.
Butterflies can taste things in their feet, so think about that next time you're walking on the street.
Butterflies symbolize life, so get an excellent butterfly gifted for your wife.

Butterflies in My Stomach
Zyler Sigafoose

Grade 10, Abraham Lincoln High School

1

The Write Touch

The Journey of Life
Grant Springman

Grade 11, Saint Albert Middle School
As I climbed the steep mountain,
High up in the rocky hills,
I struggled to reach the next rock,
But I kept climbing,
As I kept climbing I passed other climbers,
Who had given up on the journey,
With heavy breaths they told me to turn around,
But I kept climbing,
Step by step I was ascending higher,
The air around me was getting thinner,
I looked up and saw the summit,
So I kept climbing,
Until I reached the top,
I looked down at the serene landscape,
The sun glistened off the river,
My hard work had paid off.

Sunset

Sadie Olson

Grade 7, Gerald Kirn Middle School

The Write Touch

2

Self Aware
Grace Julian

Grade 11, Saint Albert High School
I’ve never been good at writing poetry
I’ve written essays about facts and given information
I’ve read books and poems from across the world
I’ve said the words that didn’t always want to be heard
I’ve stood strong and loyal up until the end even when I turned out to be wrong
I’ve watched my family break apart and slowly fall back together again
I’ve learned that sometimes the only way to heal is to wait
I’ve stood under a sky full of stars and been humbled by how small I felt
I’ve found that seeing the pain in someone’s eyes is a thousand times worse than feeling it yourself
I’ve found God in nature and the hearts of other people
I’ve learned that running isn’t the only way to feel free, sometimes it's accepting what’s right in front of you
I’ve been shown in one morning how easy you can lose someone for the rest of your life; I will continue to feel the
effects of that morning for the rest of mine
I’ve found that you can only heal others if they let you and fixing them won’t fix you
I’ve learned how to love again through the love of others shown to me
I’ve began to care for myself the way I used to care about you
I’ve felt peace among battles I never thought I could win
I’ve stood in the cold water of the ocean and believed that the way the sky was painted in that moment was made just
for me
But I’ve never been good at writing poetry.

Hernando

Keyli Sandoval

Grade 12, Lewis Central High School

3

The Write Touch

A Flower’s Fall

Madilynn Kuhn-Colburn

Grade 7, Gerald Kirn Middle School
A flower stands tall and strong,
It sways with the wind but it doesn’t fall.
In that moment people say,
It’s beauty should be the norm for all.
People look and are amazed
But they never wonder
What could be under.
Soon its petals fall.
It’s strength withers.
But people aren't bothered they don’t even stall,
They just walk by and the fallen beauty goes unnoticed.
After all, the flower still stands tall.
Then the petals wilt,
The flower shrinks.
Weeks without sun, weeks full of rain,
It soon becomes too much to take,
The soil is flooded and the flower sinks deeper into the water.
Only then do people see,
The damage that's already been done,
And the flower no longer stands tall.
The flower will go forgotten, if only it hadn’t gotten
Weighed down by the world, weighed down by the rain,
If only it could withstand the brutality, if only it was more
than beauty.
But the world spins too fast, the clouds are too thick
The soil lets go and in one final sway, the flower gives in.

The Write Touch

My Beautiful Flower

Maria Ximena Montes de Oca Martinez
Grade 8, Saint Albert Middle School

My mom the sun of my days,
The flower that God gave me.
The reason why I live.
She tells me a lot of stories,
Some when she was little.
So many things I have to learn,
About this wonderful person.
Mom, I love how you do your best.
For you always make us happy.
You are my best friend,
Always by my side.
Always making me a better person.
Millions of flowers do exist,
But you are the most beautiful.
I love you my beautiful flower.

4

Rosa Parks and Injustice
Emma Samaniego

Grade 8, Woodrow Wilson Middle School
Injustice is a big word that not many know or use, but I am going to tell you about this girl named Rosa Parks
who did something about the injustice she saw. Rosa Parks was an African American who rode the bus after a long day
of work. She refused to give up her seat on the bus to a white passenger. Not only did she go to jail, she was violating
the racial segregation laws. This led to her getting the right for us and the people on that day to sit anywhere on the
bus, no matter what color you may be.
Even though most of us are different colors, we are all family and deserve to be treated like we are equals. In
this movement, Rosa showed us that she fought for her freedom and against injustice towards African Americans.
Now injustice in my own words means when something is not right, you stand up and fight for what you want,
even if the consequences may be bad. Each and every one of us has the power to change anything that is not right with
our world. There are many people like Rosa who did something just like this and changed our nation today. Injustice
can cause bad consequences, but it cannot take away our voice and right to protest for freedom. As this world gets
crazy and lots of inequality happens, all we can do is fight for what we want to happen. We also may never give up if
we want the world and the people to change their ways.
The world that day, before most of us were born, did not have many of the rights we have.The people in the
past changed the world that had been made and impacted most of the laws we have today. Injustices can lead to
people changing the ways of many people who do not see what is happening, which is not treating all races the same.
The problem that Rosa had was that she did not like to be treated differently. We still have a problem today of people
treating other races not like an equal, which is so messed up.
In the end, Rosa fought for our freedom and stood up for inequality. This woman is someone who is very close
to my heart because she made the world a good place and did not give up on what she wanted in the world.

Strawberry Jewelry Tray
Evelin Cruz

Grade 11, Thomas Jefferson High School

5

The Write Touch

Brooklynn
Mason Davis

Grade 8, Woodrow Wilson Middle School
Have you ever wondered what could make a difference going to school? Well, here's my story. The year is
2021-2022, my last year in middle school. This is also my sister's first year in middle school. You see, my sister is
different from other kids. My sister has Angelman Syndrome. Angelman is a rare genetic disorder. It comes in all
different ways, including: lack of speech, lack of walking, and most people with Angelman smile and laugh a lot.
My sister, Brooklynn, might be different, but if I've learned anything, it's that being different is unique.
Brooklynn laughs so much, and she can really fill a dark room with hope. Brooklynn and I are very close. We play
with each other every day. Going to school for her was so exciting. On the other hand, the way people treat her is
not so exciting, mostly frustrating. Brooklynn does get treated differently, and it's not always bad. I'm always there
for her. Sometimes she doesn't listen to her peers, but when she does, I'm always there in a heartbeat to help her.
She laughs so much while she's at school. She has the biggest smile you have ever seen. When you're in
a mood, she's the one to make you laugh. Seeing people treat her differently makes me use my voice to tell them
that if you pick on her, you might as well pick on me. Tons of my friends and strangers are incredibly kind and
understanding.
Having a sister like Brooklynn has helped me learn a lot about others. Brooklynn is very kind and
heartwarming. She gets so happy seeing her friends and family, as well as others. My teachers and others are very
welcoming of her. When you see her in hallways, she is always having fun. Her classroom is so colorful, and it’s filled
with positivity.

So Many Stars
Leah Carr

Grade 7, Lewis Central Middle School

The Write Touch

6

Arnold

Lauren Jorgensen

Grade 12, Lewis Central High School

My Father’s Shirts
Sierra Boham

Grade 7, Gerald Kirn Middle School
Lingering with the scent of cologne,
Makes me feel like I am not so alone.
Sometimes I wear his clothes,
He walks in and my heart slows.
He starts talking about how old they are,
And how they start to wear.
AC/DC tees.
His shorts that go below my knees.
My father’s shirts.
Helps me in the worst.
Oh thank you,
For my father’s shirts.

7

The Write Touch

Citrus Overload
Christian Ngo

Grade 9, Thomas Jefferson High School

My Poems
Theo Blue

Grade 10, Abraham Lincoln High School
My poems are not inspirational
My poems are not an expression of how I am beautifully broken
My poems are tears falling onto the kitchen table
They are the scars on my heart
Recreated with my words on this paper
My poems are not a story of a triumphant battle
My poems are a fear wrenching tale of survival
And when I walk into Valhalla long after my pen has run out of ink
When Odin asks which battles I have faced
I can recite my poems
These poems on the paper like my scars
Are deeper than they appear
My poems are the bones that have been broken with sticks and stones
And yet they are the bandages to fix the damage others have done
I will use my poems and wrap these healing words around your broken heart
I will use my poems to put your shattered self-worth back together
Even if one piece at a time
Even if I cut all my fingers in the process
Because no one wrote healing poems when I needed them
So I will write them for whoever needs them right now
And when they find you my poems with wrap you in a comforting hug
So that you will know you are not alone

The Write Touch

8

Just M3

Marcus Duncan

Grade 12, Lewis Central High School

Poker Mind
Mya Scheer

Grade 7, Gerald Kirn Middle School
It was the last quarter and the last minute of the state championship basketball game. I shot the shot that
could change this team into winners. I shot the shot that could make this team go down in school history. Then with
a bang of heads, I was out cold. After this moment, I learned a lesson that I needed to learn. Don’t take things for
granted.
When I woke up, I had no clue this day would change my life forever. I heard the doctors say, “This patient
needs an MRI.” But, their lips were not moving.
Down the hall, I heard the secretary say, “I hate this job.” Then it hit me harder than the head that knocked
me out; I could read minds.
The rest of high school was a breeze because on every test I could just read the teacher’s mind for the answers.
I graduated as the school’s valedictorian. I went from the dumb jock to the smartest kid in the whole school. As soon
as I turned 21, I moved away from everything I ever built. I went to Las Vegas.
Day by day, I built my fortune by playing a game of lies and bluffing, also known as poker. I was not just
good; I was great. I read people’s minds and could see what their cards were. This skill made me a millionaire, not
just from playing. I got on the news because “I took Las Vegas to its knees.”
I just got done with the game that brought me 20 million dollars in cold hard cash. I saw a flier that said,
“100 Player, 20 Million Buy-in, One Time Only.” Then it had the words that sealed the deal “Winner Takes All.”
I thought winning would be no problem because of my skill. I figured it was a guaranteed win, so I decided to join.
That decision was the worst decision I ever made. Little did I know, it would be my downfall.
I made it to the very last hand in the last game. I went to read my opponent's mind, and something
happened that had never happened before. Their mind said, “I was the person that gave you the powers. I was the
person that you bonked heads with.” Then the worst thing imaginable happened. He said, “You used your powers
greedily, and now they are gone.”
With a snap of his fingers, my powers were gone. All I had was gone. Just like that, he won. He had my
fortune. I was nothing. I learned that you shouldn’t take what you have for granted because it can go away with a
snap of fingers.

9

The Write Touch

The World We Live In
Jessica Solorio Garcia

Grade 12, Abraham Lincoln High School

What a world we live in,
where the whoosh of winter almost feels foreign.
Where the “ACHOO” of a man in a store
is as scary as the “BOOM” of a bomb.
What a world we live in,
who knew you’d be buying masks for prom.
What a world we live in, where all you hear is,
“tweet tweet tweet.”
We spread news like birds through… tweets?
Where the scribble of our founding fathers
has never been so incomplete.
“All men are created equal,”
not when this system is growing so evil.
What a world we live in, where you can’t help but wonder,
when did everything become so deceitful?
We’re all made from the same equation,
why is the sound of one voice echoing louder than the other?

Looking to the Future
Dianna Graham

Grade 11, Thomas Jefferson High School
I struggled so much during the past four years. I remember. In those times, I struggled with many losses,
gained more illnesses, and left unhealthy friendships at best. The illnesses I’ve gained have caused me to lose weight,
become lethargic, and make my legs and shoulders start to feel like sandpaper. In came the darkness and cold of my
room. The only place where I feel better once more.
I have lost friends dear to me; all occurring in 3’s. I handle it better now than I ever did. I look to the future
to find where I wish to be, using that to keep me moving. Any chance I get, the future holds me high. School is a
struggle, feeling as if even a B isn’t good enough for most teachers. Holding the world upon my shoulders, making
me feel inside out and back again. I push through, holding the future to guide me.
I just got accepted to work at the funeral home, waiting to hear back about working every other weekend
until summer. That’s where the future guides me. The only time I ever feel close is right now. The changes come,
slowly bettering myself once more.

The Write Touch

10

The Fire

Matilda Peterson

Grade 7, Gerald Kirn Middle School
Everything was silent. Deadly silent. So quiet that he could hear his heartbeat in his ears. The steady thump
of it was the only clue that he was still alive. The sound of it, counted for days on end, never growing old of the steady,
unaltering beat.
His shirt was damp. His groggy mind immediately assumed that it was blood. It was always blood, wasn't it?
Blood from their claws, constantly dragging through his skin, letting the blood pour out. They were the reason he had
lost so much blood. They were the reason he was mute, the reason why he wouldn't be able to walk in a few weeks time.
They were the reason that he would die alone.
And yet he still waited, alone, for that moment when he would be dealt a fatal blow.
Rhody was the reason he was still alive, the reason that his blood didn't stain the cold metal walls any more
than it already did. At least,he believed so. Rhody was the one who helped him move around, who carried him when
the paralysis grew to be too much.
Ah, the paralysis. Too big not to talk about and too painful to ignore.
It had started with the dreams. The creatures showed up in them, each time doing something, their long and
broken nails dragging down his legs. He had been terrified since the start, when the tingling first appeared. It felt like
pins and needles, in a way. Innocently working its way up to his hips, slowly cutting off all feeling.
That was when Rhody appeared.
He never knew how the green-eyed man appeared in the cell each night, nor how he managed to leave. He
would clean the fresh wounds, wrapping them in fresh bandages. How did he get them? How was he to know?
The prisoner's cell was empty of everything except snow. The snow piled itself into corners until his fingers
bled trying to dig through it. He never knew where all of the bandages and nice things came from, and Rhody never
offered up their origins.
It was also Rhody who had discovered that he was slowly becoming paralyzed. The way his limp grew
significantly over a few days, how he had trouble standing up. He tried all he could, but it never stopped.
Four weeks later, he was almost completely paralyzed. He didn't cry. It felt almost impossible to cry. Especially
when it wasn't really a loss. There was no reason to walk around, no reason to stand up. Sure, there was the window,
but there was nothing to see outside. Just the occasional animal walking by.
He rolled over, pressing his face into his shoulder. The cold liquid pressed against his eyes, small droplets falling
to his cheek. Water. So it was snowing again. He snorted, his shaking hand involuntarily drifting down to his neck. He
hissed quietly and recoiled in pain as his fingers pressed against raw skin. Of course.
They had done it again...

Thinking
Claire Lewis

Grade 11, Saint Albert High School
Sitting here thinking
Of things to write about right now
Nothing comes to mind

11

The Write Touch

Fire Vase

Lillianna Bates

Grade 9, Abraham Lincoln High School

Blue and Brown Bowl
Lillian Allen

Grade 10, Abraham Lincoln High School

The Write Touch

12

The Blue Door
Kaylee Woolsoncroft

Grade 11, Abraham Lincoln High School
The impact one house can put on one person is unbelievable. The memories, emotions, and trauma built up
into one singular, two-story house with a blue door. The things that happened within the blue door house impacted
me. I was taught that even with people around you, you can still feel alone and unheard. As time goes by and I grow
up mentally and physically, what stayed with me the most is not my accomplishments that were made outside of the
house but what I had to go through inside of the house with a blue door. Little did I know that the blue door would
foreshadow bright blue and red lights up and down my street. I am not the person that I am when I am behind the
blue door.

7/29/20

Brooke Smith

Grade 10, Thomas Jefferson High School
July 29, 2020, will be a day I will never forget. The day started like your average summer day. I got up, brushed
my teeth, washed my face, and got ready for the day. It was a lazy day, so I sat in my room watching tv and barely did
anything all day. My dad, stepmom, and little brother were all outside hanging out and watching tv. My older brother
and I were inside.
It was around 8:30 at night, and I went to the kitchen to get some pickles. As I opened my fridge, I heard my
stepmom scream. I didn't think anything about it until I heard my little brother crying hysterically, and no one was
comforting him. I went outside to get him. I noticed my stepmom was sitting on the ground crying and shaking. She
was holding her head, and I was so confused. As I turned around, there was a trail of fire on the concrete leading up to
my dad. When I looked at him, I saw the pain in his eyes. I've never seen him so scared. I looked him up and down.
He had skin dangling off half of his body. I put two and two together, and I was speechless. I didn't know what to do.
Without saying a word, I went inside and told my brother to get dressed and to get in the car. I told him he needed to
take my dad to the hospital, so he did. And they left.
After a little while, we got a call. He was being transferred to one of the burn units in Lincoln. His burns were
so bad that no one here had the experience to help him. He Facetimed us around 9:30 and told us 41% of his body
was burned. He was showing us his body, and he had puss pockets the size of golf balls all over. He had no skin on his
hand; he was wrapped up so we could only see a little bit. I couldn't stop crying, so I just walked away.
After like a week of him not being able to be home, they released him. He was home for two days before being
rushed back because he got sick. At that point, I remember him telling me he loved me. I knew what was going to
happen when he said that. Days went by without contact. No one would tell me anything about him.
About a month later, he surprised me by returning home. He still had the healing process to go through, but
he went from six surgeries to none. Months later, he went back to work, and he's now living his best life. Yes, he has
his scars, and yes, seeing them affects him every day. It was one of the most traumatizing things I've ever had to go
through, but we couldn't be more proud of how hard he fought to stay for his family.

13

The Write Touch

Shattered Glass
Lily Mitchell

Grade 8, Woodrow Wilson Middle School
Why was she so popular?
Why did everybody like her?
Her hair was short and wavy, her hands were stubby and fat.
Stretch marks engulfed her arms and legs, her face was round and plump.
She was ugly.
Why did people like her?
I wanted to punch her.
But if I did that, the mirror would shatter.

A Self Portrait
Sophia Ochoa

Grade 8, Lewis Central Middle School

The Write Touch

14

Perfect Just the Way You Are
Camila Avalos

Grade 8, Woodrow Wilson Middle School
Nowadays society has done a terrible job setting beauty standards. Many boys and girls feel that they are supposed
to look a certain way in order to be liked by others, whether it deals with height, size, the color of their hair or eyes, literally
anything. Beauty standards shouldn’t have anything to do with physical features. They should be based on your personality
and loyalty. This generation has been affected by many harsh people who have nothing better to do than judge someone's
physical features. It's gotten to the point where many are scared and uncomfortable to wear what they want just because
of what people might think about them. Everyone should be able to wear what they want and feel confident in it.
It is upsetting that many teenagers and adults don't see the beauty in themselves and they let all the negative
comments get to their head. No one should be insecure of how they look. If you're someone out there who suffers with
lack of confidence just know that you're beautiful and perfect just the way you are. Every single inch of you is perfect. I
hope that one day you will learn to see the beauty in yourself. Forget about the beauty standards. There is no such thing
as a beauty standard. Everyone is perfect in their own way. It's difficult for people to find themselves perfect with today's
beauty standards and social media might be to blame.
Social media can be very toxic and make many feel like they need to try harder, like they need to have a small nose,
curved body, blue eyes, perfect teeth. Who even decided what's ugly and what's pretty? Everything is pretty. All of your
features make you who you are, and you are beautiful.

In My Head
Whitney Fisher

Grade 8, Lewis Central Middle School

15

The Write Touch

The Dagger

Hannah Steinmetz

Grade 11, Heartland Christian School
“Penny for your thoughts?” Henry implored Ruth.
“All blunt poetry, in a round-about way, if you really must know.” She answered.
“One must have an explanation, I presume?” Henry answered in the same tone.
“That there is.”
“I’d love to hear the reasoning behind your parallel statement.”
It seemed they were fighting; arguing would be a better word. Both knew this. Tillie didn’t.
“Would you two cut that out?” She asked loudly.
“Miss Tillie,” Henry replied, “You didn’t really think that-”
“What y’r mean I didn’t think that? Can’t I break up a fight when I see one?”
“Well- I- suppose so. It’s just that we weren’t really fighting.”
“Oh.” Tillie’s eyebrows shot up. “Just as a hog rolls in the mud, baking is to the artillery.”
Neither knew what she meant, but who could comprehend what the old woman said?
“Back to your explanation, Ruth.” Henry fired. Tilli had gone back to rocking and was no longer a part of
the forum.
“Of course,” Ruth began, “to tell you the truth, I feel as if a dagger’s being held to my heart, and I can’t do
anything about it.”
“What do you have so far?” Henry knew she was in a state only a writer can understand.
“Well, she doesn’t have it with her, boy!” Tillie joined again.
“No, but I bet she has it memorized.” He answered.
“That I do.” Ruth said.
“Well, don’t keep us waiting all day. Death isn’t a century away for me ya know.” Tillie remarked. The two
youths stifled laughter. “Go on then.”
Ruth thoughtfully stared off before beginning.
“Held to my bust is a dagger
And who you say is my offender?
Lines and stanzas, rhymes. And because
Of these I become a beggar…”
The smooth voice stopped and looked back at its audience.
“You know,” Tillie began, “I’d say the beggar stole the crumb.”
“Thanks, Tillie.” Ruth answered.
“Normal people usually don’t accept criticism, Ruth. I’m glad you can.” was the cold, blunt reply.
Ruth looked at Henry for his feedback.
“I understand the meaning completely, but I do think you should’ve gone with prose.”
“I never said it was done. Remember, I was forced into reciting for you.” Ruth retorted.
“No one said you had to.” Henry retorted back in the same manner.
“Tell that to Tillie.”
“What?” Then her hand flew to her mouth wiping away drool.
“Ruth says you forced her into reciting her poem.” Henry answered.
“Of course I did. Why do you ask?” Tillie asked.
“I best get back to work.” Henry said, getting up to leave.
Ruth took the opportunity to fire the question that had been burning in her mind. “How did you know?”
she asked.
Henry turned around immediately as if he’d been waiting for the question. His head turned to Tillie, then
back at Ruth. Seeing the old woman had drifted off, in a low voice he whispered, “I too am plagued by the dagger.”
Quickly, before Ruth could ask anymore, he left.

The Write Touch

16

The Accident

Damaris Gonzalez Alvarado

Grade 9, Saint Albert High School
Let's go back to 4 years ago. I was getting ready for a baby shower. My aunt took me to the baby shower and
more of my family members showed up, but my mom didn't go to the party at that time.
I remember getting there, and the party was across the street where my aunt lived. I got out of the car and went
into the front yard, where they were hosting the party. I greeted everyone, and all my cousins were running around.
We were all having a blast. They announced the gender of the baby, and the night kept going on. We were all dancing.
The kids were playing. Everything was good.
But the night would not be so good because we would experience something horrible that still haunts me.
I was watching everyone dancing when out of nowhere my cousin came running to everyone screaming in horror.
Everyone in the party ran to see what was going on. Once I got there, I saw my little cousin's body on the floor, covered
in blood from her head to her legs. She had gotten run over.
I was in shock; I couldn't speak, and I was shaking uncontrollably. My uncle and aunt were crying uncontrollably
over their daughter's lifeless body. All the kids came to look so I took them all inside. I saw my unconscious cousin get
taken away into the ambulance.
My mom arrived and took me and my siblings to the hospital. All my family members were there with worry
on their faces. All I could think about was my cousin. We stayed all night in the hospital, waiting for answers.
The doctor came out, and he said that, miraculously, she had survived. We were so relieved. I went home to
stay with my grandparents that night, but I couldn't sleep. All I kept seeing was her on the floor covered in blood.
We Facetimed my aunt the next day, and we happily talked to our cousin. She was much better, but you could
see scratches on her face. We later found out that the lady who ran her over was drunk and was speeding. She was put
into jail soon after.
After all these years, this was the most unthinkable thing that has ever happened to us. And still to this day, I
can still see her lifeless body.

The Final Rose
Mackenzie Sharp

Grade 7, Woodrow Wilson Middle School
The final rose,
Is a beauty to behold.
A single rose left untouched.
The beauty and color it can bring to a heart full of grief.
We leave the rose to rest at last.
In a yard next with the ones we love.
For then it can rest,
With the ones we love never to be forgotten.
The journey may have ended,
But not forever.
For another day we will remember,
The ones we lost.

17

The Write Touch

Bee

Hailey Hansen

Grade 8, Saint Albert Middle School
A bee.
A wonderful bee.
A hot bee.
As hot as her sting.
Her colors resemble her emotions.
They are plentiful,
As well as her comments.
She gifts.
She helps others bloom.
She helps me bloom.
I blossom,
She stings,
She hurts,
She falls,
A wonderful bee.

I Remember
Hope Manz

Grade 9, Saint Albert High School
It was a week before Thanksgiving break, on the weekend. I was awoken by my mother talking to my sister. I
looked at my phone and checked the time. It was 5:00 in the morning. I wondered what was going on at 5:00 a.m.
I walked out of my room into the hallway and asked my sister what was going on. She told me that my dad
needed to go to the hospital. The ambulance was on its way. I remember running into my parents and seeing my dad
shaking and breathing with difficulty. It was his hip, it was spasming and hurting him so badly that he couldn’t get up
and move. It was like he was paralyzed.
My mom told me to go downstairs and wait for the ambulance. As I went down the stairs, my little brother ran after
me and asked me what was going on. I remember having to explain what was happening to my 10- year- old brother.
I told him to go sit on the couch and that I’ll be right there. He took his favorite blanket with him.
I sat on the stairs, and almost immediately, I saw the ambulance. I yelled for my mom and held the door as the
EMTs came in. They ran in, and my mom told me to wait downstairs with my brother. I couldn’t. I waited downstairs
for a while then ran up. I ran up the stairs the moment they started getting my dad onto the stretcher. Then I walked
down the stairs and held the door open for the EMTs and my dad.
I went and sat down with my brother, and we cried for a while together. My mom called my grandparents and
asked them if they would stay with us kids because my mom was eager to go to the hospital. I remember waiting there
for my grandparents. Once they were there, we all sat in silence as my mom left.
The same day that my dad was rushed to the hospital was the same day he was cleared. We were all so happy
that he would be home, but once he got home we could see how much pain he was in. We did everything we could to
make him comfortable but nothing worked. He was in too much pain.
My mom finally told us that she is taking him back to the hospital. We all started crying again. We couldn’t bear to see
the person who had always been so strong be in so much pain.
That week was the hardest week of my life. He was in the hospital for a week. I didn’t know how I would make
it through my classes without crying. The truth is, I didn’t. I cried in school at least once a day. It was hard for him to
get around without one of us getting up and helping him walk.
I remember it all.

The Write Touch

18

"Untitled"

Jazmin Wilkinson

Grade 7, Woodrow Wilson Middle School

The Fourth of July
Nolan Collett

Grade 8, Saint Albert Middle School
The smell of burnt paper and gunpowder,
It draws you to the summer and overwhelming joy.
It's the fourth of July.
A rocket goes up and bursts, making an echo across the neighborhood.
You look up to see the colors of red and green spread throughout the air.
You have some of your own,
You take an artillery shell and light the fuse.
Running away with such excitement that you almost fall over,
You watch the shell go up and explode with red and blue with white strobe.
The colors of our country.
You walk over with another in your hand,
Smelling the sulfur fumes from the tube, you plop the next shell in
Creating a cycle for a couple of minutes.
Green peony to willow,
Orange peony with red lace,
Crackling palm.
Willow to color,
And a beautiful brocade.
Once you’re done with the shells you smell of smoke and gunpowder,
And you’re just getting started.

19

The Write Touch

“Paradise” Island
Cody Kirkman

Grade 9, Saint Albert High School
The last he remembered was eating a hamburger. When he woke up, he's inside a room on the ground, and he has
a major headache. It was so major that he couldn’t even get up. Then he felt water trickling in on the ground and getting
bigger.
He felt scared as it grew bigger and bigger, but his headache immobilized him. He forced himself to get off the
ground. Once he stood up his headache went away.
He ran to the door, but the more he ran, the faster the water went into the room. Once he reached the door, it
was locked. He tried to kick open the door, but to no avail. Until he saw something floating amongst the water. A key.
He immediately grabbed the key and opened the door. He looked outside, and he was in the middle of the ocean with a
tropical island nearby. He swam to the island, and he eventually made it to the island.
Back at home, there was a major news story about this guy who walked out of a McDonalds to never be seen again.
The guy's name was Liam JaFe (jah-FAE). The whole news was searching for him for no reason. If you were to ask anyone,
they wouldn’t recognize the name, but still there were parties looking for him.
On the island, he looked around and saw sand and trees. He thought about giving up until he looked around and
saw a waterfall that got filtered by rocks. But as he stared at the water, he wondered how he got there and why it was a room
out of all places. He wanted to look back, but he should probably make shelter before it gets dark. So he looked around
more, and he found a cave. Once he went inside, he saw bones that looked like a human and a note that read:
“To whoever is reading this, something is out there. I don't know what but something is.”
5/15/67
He found it odd how a note could last for over 50 years. Although,yes, it was very yellowed and aged. It still
somehow managed to survive after this long. And yes, he was scared, but the timestamp said it was 50 years ago.
“Whatever was out there had to have died,” he thought to himself.
He was terrified.
“A new type of prescribed medication called FEno just announced that it can cause hallucinations and other major
side effects. FEno demanded that it has to be recalled from your homes and off the shelves,” a woman on the news said.
Liam chose not to sleep in the cave, but night was coming. He knew it was past midday, so he gathered some sticks
in preparation for the night. He made somewhat of a teepee tent. He also made a fire with what he learned. As the sun set,

The Write Touch

20

Going to College
Lillie Robey

Grade 7, Woodrow Wilson Middle School
The freedom I have always wanted.
The fun,
And the learning.
Getting ready and preparing,
For a real job.
Preparation for the real word.
Feeling excited,
And
Exhausted.
Excited for my newfound freedom,
Eager to learn about my dream job.
Real world,
Here I am.
I am ready!

21

Freckles

Gabby White

Grade 12, Lewis Central High School

The Write Touch

Ellie’s Story

Abigail Borcherding

Grade 7, Gerald Kirn Middle School
I am 5 years old, and my name is Ellie. I am a Golden Retriever, and this is my story.
I love my owner. His name is Fred Boga, and we always go to the store together to get stuff for him and for
me. I thought life was going to be easy, like flying through the wind. But I got to tell you, it was not.
***
One afternoon my owner and I were going to the store. I was so excited because I heard there were new dog
treats there from my favorite brand, Wolfers. We were almost there when suddenly the car stopped on the side of the
road. Fred got out of the car and told me to get out. I thought that he was going to take me for a walk, but he didn’t
put the leash on or the collar. He just told me to get out, so I did. Also, Fred did not go with me. I thought it was
normal so I went to go to the bathroom, and like a dog, if you gotta go you got to go. We both took two minutes,
but when we were done, he just left me there and did not come back.
***
A week later my owner never came back so I had to survive off of the trash and the leftover bones from meat
shops. Also, I had to run from people with nets who kept on chasing me, thinking they could catch me. Until one
Friday afternoon, I was digging for some food to eat. The dog catcher came by and got me because I was not willing
to give up my food. I had not eaten in a long time. So when they picked me up from the street, they put me in a
truck. They drove me to the pound.
***
After a year of people not wanting me, a little girl with blond hair and blue eyes came in. She seemed to like
me but I was so used to people not wanting me, I had given up. After that I heard that they were going to put me
down. But then the little girl told her mom.
“Mommy can we get that Golden Retriever? It is really cute,” said the girl.
“Sure, let me sign the paperwork to get it. While I am doing that, you can play with the dog,” mom replied.
***
A little while later, I was in their car. I love cars! I was so happy to be out of the pound. The little blue-eyed
girl and I always play with each other, and I know her name now. It is Maggie. We are best friends now, and I know
that she will never leave me. So just remember, even through hardship there is always a silver lining.

The Write Touch

22

Constant Clock
Makena Kramer

Grade 9, Thomas Jefferson High School
Tik, Tok, Tik, Tok. Her time is running out. Her time is a constant clock, slowly running out of time. She
pushes herself to get a 4.0 in her classes. She’s taking classes with a grade ahead of her. She’s playing for jv and varsity
volleyball now. Everyday after school she’s practicing. Right now she thinks she has all the time in the world. But her
clock just started ticking.
She is more careful with her time now. She knows she only has a little longer so she goes to everything she
can, sees her friends as much as she can, and pushes herself in her sports. She’s been trying to focus on herself and her
happiness. But she is running out of time.
Now she is on the edge. She knows it's coming to an end, but she can't stop. She’s playing for scouts. She’s
trying to get a scholarship to go to college. She’s trying to keep her 4.0. And, she doesn’t have time for a break. She
never will. This is a constant loop of fighting while running out of time that she's trying to accomplish.
One more year. In sports it’s either you win or you never play again. She’s running out of time. The pep rallies,
her friends, her school, her teenage years. They are almost gone. Everything is nearly gone. Did she make the most of
it? Did she do enough? Is she going to make it..? Her team huddles. “This game, we play all in. We play with no regrets.
We play like our lives depend on it. This is win or go home.” She is a senior. This season could be her last.
Five... Four… Three… Two… One..!
I throw my cap. “Class of 2025, Congratulations!!” I hear the lady yell into her microphone. My friends and I
started crying and hugging each other. My time has run out. But I know everything was worth it. Everything I fought
for will pay off. This isn’t the end of my clock. This is just the ending of a timer. A four year timer that feels like four
seconds. Another timer will begin one day. I will hear that “Tik, Tok, Tik, Tok” sound once more.

The Art Club
Shayla Mai

Grade 10, Abraham Lincoln High School
The light and warm breeze blew my hair away from my face as I rode my bike to school. People in the streets
were having conversations with each other and children could be seen playing around. The sun glistened down on the
wet concrete streets of Saigon. As street shops were starting to open, the fragrance of noodle and breakfast restaurants
became noticeable. Rainwater dripped down from the corners of the tin roofs. Everything was peaceful.
Well, I wish it was. That was just a figment of my imagination. In reality, the world is gray and cloudy. From
yesterday's rain shower, the potholes are filled with dirty rainwater and dodging them is hard with all the people
around me. Despite being in a crowded area, I am still cold from the wind. Unfortunately, I didn't even bring a jacket.
My hair kept getting in my face and my mouth. It was getting immensely bothersome. Looking to my right, I caught
a glimpse of some people getting beaten up in the alleyways, but I can’t do anything about it.
My destination is my elite all-girls private school called Marie Curie High School. It’s filled with mostly
French people who came from abroad and with a minority of Vietnamese locals. I am with the latter, thanks to my
dad working with the government. I find them to be a very suspicious group of people. Anyways, due to the majority
of girls, all subjects are taught in French.
I pass by the street restaurant that blew off the scent of green onions and hot soup that could definitely warm
you up in this chilly weather. I could hear the old men that sat on the small red plastic stools slurping up the white rice
flour noodles. My stomach growled. I could definitely go for some noodles right now, it's too bad I can’t.

23

The Write Touch

Landscape
Ty Thomson

Grade 11, Lewis Central High School

Where do we go after death?
Cecilia Watts

Grade 9, Thomas Jefferson High School
Where do we go after death? How do we get there? Is it a place or a time? These are all questions I have
asked creating this experiment. I need to figure it out. I have to. It is my only goal. I often question how I will
succeed in life without discovering one of the many unanswerable questions. I crave the validation I will receive
after making the biggest discovery ever. I have spent all 896 years of my life on this. I have experimented on 500
people, but this one is different. I have a feeling.

The Write Touch

24

Index
Wright, London ............................................................................................................ Cover
Allen, Lillian .......................................................................................................................12
Avalos, Camila ....................................................................................................................15
Bates, Lillianna ....................................................................................................................12
Blue, Theo .............................................................................................................................8
Boham, Sierra........................................................................................................................7
Borcherding, Abigail.............................................................................................................22
Carr, Leah .............................................................................................................................6
Collett, Nolan.......................................................................................................................19
Cruz, Evelin...........................................................................................................................5
Davis, Mason ........................................................................................................................6
Duncan, Marcus....................................................................................................................9
Fisher, Whitney ...................................................................................................................15
Gonzalez Alvarado, Damaris ...............................................................................................17
Graham, Dianna .................................................................................................................10
Hansen, Hailey ...................................................................................................................18
Jorgensen, Lauren ..................................................................................................................7
Julian, Grace .........................................................................................................................3
Kirkman, Cody ...................................................................................................................20
Kramer, Makena..................................................................................................................23
Kuhn-Colburn, Madilynn .....................................................................................................4
Lewis, Claire .......................................................................................................................11
Mai, Shayla .........................................................................................................................23
Manz, Hope ........................................................................................................................18
Mitchell, Lily ......................................................................................................................14
Ngo, Christian ......................................................................................................................8
Ochoa, Sophia.....................................................................................................................14
Olson, Sadie ..........................................................................................................................2
Peterson, Matilda ................................................................................................................11
Robey, Lillie ........................................................................................................................21
Rush, Kyila............................................................................................................................1
Samaniego, Emma.................................................................................................................5
Sandoval, Keyli ......................................................................................................................3
Scheer, Mya ...........................................................................................................................9
Sharp, Mackenzie ................................................................................................................17
Sigafoose, Zyler .....................................................................................................................1
Smith, Brooke .....................................................................................................................13
Solorio Garcia, Jessica..........................................................................................................10
Springman, Grant .................................................................................................................2
Steinmetz, Hannah..............................................................................................................16
Thomson, Ty .......................................................................................................................24
Watts, Cecilia ......................................................................................................................24
White, Gabby .....................................................................................................................21
Wilkinson, Jazmin ..............................................................................................................19
Woolsoncroft, Kaylee ..........................................................................................................13
Ximena Montes de Oca Martinez, Maria...............................................................................4

Special Thanks to the following teachers who helped students submit writing and art chosen for
The Write Touch 2022:

Gerry Appel - Abraham Lincoln High School, English Language Arts
Nicole Baker - Lewis Central Middle School, Art
Laurie Bancroft - Thomas Jefferson High School, Art
Melinda Bohannon - Kirn Middle School, English Language Arts
Ann Coombs - Saint Albert Catholic School, English Language Arts
Ruth Dowell - Abraham Lincoln High School, English Language Arts
Erin Gray - Heartland Christian School, English Language Arts
Kelsey Goodrich - Kirn Middle School, English Language Arts
Jessica Hols - Thomas Jefferson High School, English Language Arts
Melinda Keenan - Saint Albert Catholic School, English Language Arts
Alicia Knau - Wilson Middle School, English Language Arts
Sandy Leaders - Thomas Jefferson High School, English Language Arts
Kari Lewis - Lewis Central High School, Art
Kenna McGurren - Wilson Middle School, Art
Nate McLaughlin - Wilson Middle School, English Language Arts
Courtney Mimick - Thomas Jefferson High School, Art
Ayin Morales - Woodrow Wilson Middle School, English Language Arts
Julisa Novotny - Kirn Middle School, English Language Arts
Carrie Pope - Kirn Middle School, Art
Marla Schoening - Abraham Lincoln High School, Art
Samantha Schreier - Thomas Jefferson High School, English Language Arts
Ashley Stronck - Woodrow Wilson Middle School, English Language Arts

